Pr = XFr + YFa
Fa
---
Cor
e
Fa
---
Cor

d3 h1 l3
min
l4
max
l5
max
d4
max
d5
max
S Dyamic Static
Series P
SIBP5S 5 8 0.3 6 7.7 16 M5 27 14 35 4 9 11 9 3.3 4.1 13 0.016
SIBP6S 6 9 0.3 6.75 9 18 M6 30 14 39 5 10 13 11 4.3 5.3 13 0.026
SIBP8S 8 12 0.3 9 10.4 22 M8 36 17 47 5 12.5 16 14 6.8 8.5 14 0.044
SIBP10S 10 14 0.6 10.5 12.9 26 M10 43 21 56 6.5 15 19 17 10 11 14 0.072
SIBP12S 12 16 0.6 12 15.4 30 M12 50 24 65 6.5 17.5 22 19 13 14 13 0.108
SIBP14S 14 19 0.6 13.5 16.9 34 M14 57 27 74 8 20 25 22 17 20 16 0.161
SIBP16S 16 21 0.6 15 19.4 38 M16 64 33 83 8 22 27 22 21 25 15 0.225
SIBP18S 18 23 0.6 16.5 21.9 42 M18*1.5 71 36 92 10 25 31 27 26 30 15 0.295
SIBP20S 20 25 0.6 18 24.4 46 M20*1.5 77 40 100 10 27.5 34 30 31 35 15 0.382
SIBP22S 22 28 0.6 20 25.8 50 M22*1.5 84 43 109 12 30 37 32 38 43 15 0.488
SIBP25S 25 31 0.6 22 29.6 60 M24*2 94 48 124 12 33.5 42 36 47 65 15 0.749
SIBP28S 28 35 0.6 25 32.3 66 M27*2 103 53 136 12 37 46 41 59 77 15 0.949
SIBP30S 30 37 0.6 25 34.8 70 M30*2 110 56 145 15 40 50 41 63 86 17 1.13
Bearings number
Dimensions mm Load ratings KN
α°
≈
Weight
≈kg d B r1S
min
C1
max
d1
min
d2
max d3 h l1
min
l2
max Dyamic Static
Series P
SABP5S 5 8 0.3 6 7.7 16 M5 33 20 41 3.3 3.9 13 0.016
SABP6S 6 9 0.3 6.75 9 18 M6 36 22 45 4.3 5.3 13 0.026
SABP8S 8 12 0.3 9 10.4 22 M8 42 25 53 6.8 8.5 14 0.044
SABP10S 10 14 0.6 10.5 12.9 26 M10 48 29 61 10 11 14 0.072
SABP12S 12 16 0.6 12 15.4 30 M12 54 33 69 13 14 13 0.108
SABP14S 14 19 0.6 13.5 16.9 34 M14 60 36 77 17 20 16 0.161
SABP16S 16 21 0.6 15 19.4 38 M16 66 40 85 21 25 15 0.225
SABP18S 18 23 0.6 16.5 21.9 42 M18*1.5 72 44 93 26 30 15 0.295
SABP20S 20 25 0.6 18 24.4 46 M20*1.5 78 47 101 31 35 15 0.382
SABP22S 22 28 0.6 20 25.8 50 M22*1.5 84 51 109 38 43 15 0.488
SABP25S 25 31 0.6 22 29.6 60 M24*2 94 57 124 47 65 15 0.749
SABP28S 28 35 0.6 25 32.3 66 M27*2 103 62 136 59 77 15 0.949
SABP30S 30 37 0.6 25 34.8 70 M30*2 110 66 145 63 86 17 1.13
Bearings
number
Dimensions mm Load ratings
KN α°

min
C1
max
d1
min
d2
max d3 h l31
min
l4
max
d4
max
d6
max b Dyamic Static
Series E
SIR20ES 20 16 0.3 19 24 56 M16*1.5 50 17 78 25 36 17 30 42 9 0.37
SIR25ES 25 20 0.6 23 29 56 M16*1.5 50 17 78 25 36 21 42 48 7 0.43
SIR30ES 30 22 0.6 28 34 64 M22*1.5 60 23 92 32 40 26 62 72 6 0.70
SIR35ES 35 25 0.6 30 39 78 M28*1.5 70 29 109 40 50 28 79 104 6 1.1
SIR40ES 40 28 0.6 35 45 94 M35*1.5 85 36 132 49 60 33 99 173 7 2.1
SIR50ES 50 35 0.6 40 55 116 M45*1.5 105 46 163 61 72 37 156 265 6 3.3
SIR60ES 60 44 1.0 50 66 130 M58*1.5 130 59 195 75 90 46 245 320 6 5.5
SIR70ES 70 49 1.0 55 77 154 M65*1.5 150 66 227 86 100 51 313 440 6 8.6
SIR80ES 80 55 1.0 60 88 176 M80*2 170 81 258 102 125 55 400 570 6 12.0
SIR100ES 100 70 1.0 70 109 230 M110*2 235 111 350 138 166 65 607 965 7 28.0
Series EW
SIGEW12ES 12 12 0.3 10.5 15.5 32 M12*1.25 38 17 54 16 32 12 10 15 4 0.11
SIGEW16ES 16 16 0.3 13 20 40 M14*1.5 44 19 64 21 40 12 16 24 4 0.21
SIGEW20ES 20 20 0.3 17 25 47 M16*1.5 52 23 75.5 25 47 14 30 36 4 0.40
SIGEW25ES 25 25 0.6 21 30.5 58 M20*1.5 65 29 94 30 54 17 48 57 4 0.66
SIGEW32ES 32 32 0.6 27 37 70 M27*2 80 37 115 38 66 22 65 81 4 1.2
SIGEW40ES 40 40 0.6 32 46 89 M33*2 97 46 141.5 47 80 26 99 156 4 2.1
SIGEW50ES 50 50 0.6 40 57 108 M42*2 120 57 174 58 96 32 156 250 4 4.5
SIGEW63ES 63 63 1.0 52 71.5 132 M48*2 140 64 206 70 114 38 253 343 4 7.6
SIGEW80ES 80 80 1.0 66 91 168 M63*3 180 86 264 90 148 48 400 560 4 14.0
SIGEW100ES 100 100 1.0 84 113 210 M80*3 210 96 315 110 178 62 607 960 4 28.0
Bearings number
Dimensions mm Load ratings KN
α°
≈

d4
max
d5
ma
x
S Dyami
c
Stati
c
Series JK
SJK5C 5 8 0.3 7.5 7.7 18 M5 27 8 36 4 9 12 10 3.6 4.6 4 0.016
SJK6C 6 9 0.3 7.5 7.8 20 M6 30 9 40 5 10 13 10 4.7 5.2 9 0.019
SJK8C 8 12 0.3 9.5 10.
3 24 M8 36 12 48 5 12.
5 16 13 7.6 8.2 12 0.036
SJK10C 10 14 0.6 11.
5
12.
9 30 M10 43 15 58 6.5 15 19 16 12 15 10 0.088
SJK12C 12 16 0.6 12.
5
15.
4 34 M12 50 18 67 6.5 17.
5 22 18 14 19 12 0.12
SJK14C 14 19 0.6 14.
5
16.
8 38 M14 57 21 76 8 20 25 21 19 24 14 0.14
SJK16C 16 21 0.6 15.
5
19.
3 42 M16 64 24 85 8 22 27 24 23 29 14 0.24
SJK18C 18 23 0.6 17.
5
21.
8 46 M18*1.
5 71 27 94 10 25 31 27 29 34 13 0.32
SJK20C 20 25 0.6 18.
5
24.
3 50 M20*1.
5 77 30 102 10 27.
5 34 30 34 40 14 0.43
SJK22C 22 28 0.6 21 25.
8 56 M22*1.
5 84 33 112 12 30 37 34 42 50 14 0.61
SJK25C 25 31 0.6 23 29.
5 60 M24*2 94 36 124 12 33.
5 42 36 52 57 14 0.81
SJK28C 28 35 0.6 26 32.
2 66 M27*2 103 41 136 14 37 46 41 66 69 14 1.2
SJK30C 30 37 0.6 27 34.
8 70 M30*2 110 45 145 15 40 50 46 73 77 15 1.4
Series E
SI5C 5 6 0.3 4.5 7 21 M5 30 11 41.5 5 10 13 10 3.6 8.1 13 0.016
SI6C 6 6 0.3 4.5 8 21 M6 30 11 41.5 5 11 13 11 3.6 8.1 13 0.017

≈kg
d B r1S
min
C1 d1
min
d2
max
d3 h l1
min
l2
max Dyamic Static
Series JK
SAJK5C 5 8 0.3 7.5 7.7 18 M5 33 19 42 3.6 3.9 4 0.013
SAJK6C 6 9 0.3 7.5 8.9 20 M6 36 21 46 4.7 5.2 9 0.015
SAJK8C 8 12 0.3 9.5 10.3 24 M8 42 25 54 7.6 8.2 12 0.034
SAJK10C 10 14 0.6 11.5 12.9 30 M10 48 28 63 12 15 10 0.071
SAJK12C 12 16 0.6 12.5 15.4 34 M12 54 32 71 14 19 12 0.11
SAJK14C 14 19 0.6 14.5 16.8 38 M14 60 36 79 19 24 14 0.13
SAJK16C 16 21 0.6 15.5 19.3 42 M16 66 37 87 23 29 14 0.22
SAJK18C 18 23 0.6 17.5 21.8 46 M18*1.5 72 41 95 29 34 13 0.29
SAJK20C 20 25 0.6 18.5 24.3 50 M20*1.5 78 45 103 34 40 14 0.36
SAJK22C 22 28 0.6 21 25.8 56 M22*1.5 84 48 112 42 50 14 0.49
SAJK25C 25 31 0.6 23 29.5 60 M24*2 94 55 124 52 57 14 0.65
SAJK28C 28 35 0.6 26 32.2 66 M27*2 103 62 136 66 69 14 0.87
SAJK30C 30 37 0.6 27 34.8 70 M30*2 110 66 145 73 77 15 1.1
Series E
SA5C 5 6 0.3 4.5 7 21 M5 36 16 46.5 3.6 3.9 13 0.011
SA6C 6 6 0.3 4.5 8 21 M6 36 16 46.5 3.6 5.5 13 0.013
SA8C 8 8 0.3 6.5 10 24 M8 42 21 54 5.8 10 15 0.026

2.14
1.83
1.61
1.48
1.35
1.25
1.13
Por = 0.6Fr + 0.5Fa
When Por ＜Fr, Let Por = Fr
Main size(mm) Load
rating(N)
Maxronout speed
(rpm) Bearing No. Fixing
size(mm) Weight(kg)
d D B B1 D1 D2 C1 C2 rsmin1) Cr Cor Grease  Oil Open Z ZZ FL FL...Z FL...ZZ Ds dh R Open
1 3 1 1.5 3.8 3.8 0.3 0.45 0.05 80 22 120000 140000 681 681Z 681ZZ FL681 FL681Z FL681ZZ 1.6 2.4 0.005 0.05 0.06
4 1.6 2.3 5 5 0.5 0.6 0.1 157 43 96000 110000 691 691Z 691ZZ FL691 FL691Z FL691ZZ 1.8 3.2 0.1 0.11 0.14
1.2 4 1.8 - 4.8 - 0.4 - 0.08 159 44 93000 110000 BC1.2-
4 - - - - - 1.8 3.4 0.08 0.10 0.12
1.5
4 1.2 2 5 5 0.4 0.6 0.05 102 29 88000 110000 68/1.5 68/1.5Z 68/1.5ZZ FL68/1.5 FL68/1.5Z FL68/1.5ZZ 2.3 3.2 0.05 0.07 0.09
5 2.2. 2.6 6.5 6.5 0.6 0.8 0.15 237 68 79000 93000 69/1.5 69/1.5Z 69/1.5ZZ FL69/1.5 FL69/1.5Z FL69/1.5ZZ 2.7 3.8 0.15 0.18 0.24
6 5 3 7.5 7.5 0.6 0.8 0.15 274 86 71000 84000 60/1.5 60/1.5Z 60/1.5ZZ FL60/1.5 FL60/1.5Z FL60/1.5ZZ 2.7 4.8 0.15 0.35 0.42
2
4 1.2 2 - - - - 0.05 104 37 83000 98000 672 672Z 672ZZ FL672 FL672Z FL672ZZ 2.5 3.5 0.05 0.06
5 1.5 2.3 6.1 6.1 0.5 0.6 0.08 171 51 74000 87000 682 682Z 682ZZ FL682 FL682Z FL682ZZ 2.8 4.2 0.08 0.13 0.17
5 2 2.5 - - - - 0.1 171 51 74000 87000 BC2-5 BC2-5Z BC2-5ZZ FLBC2-5 FLBC2-5Z FLBC2-5ZZ 2.8 4.2 0.1 0.16
6 2.3 3 7.5 7.5 0.6 0.8 0.15 279 89 67000 79000 692 692Z 692ZZ FL692 FL692Z FL692ZZ 3.2 4.8 0.15 0.31 0.38
6 2.5 - 7.2 - 0.6 - 0.15 279 89 67000 79000 BC2-6 - - - - - 3.2 4.8 0.15 0.32 0.38
7 2.5 3  8.2  0.6 0.15 284 96 59000 70000 BC2-7 BC2-7Z BC2-7ZZ FLBC2-7 FLBC2-7Z FLBC2-7ZZ 3.2 5.8 0.15 0.44 0.812)
2.5
7 2.8 3.5 8.5 8.5 0.7 0.9 0.15 380 125 62000 73000 602 602Z 602ZZ FL602 FL602Z FL602ZZ 3.2 5.8 0.15 0.54 0.64
5 1.5 2.3 - - - - 0.08 153 59 70000 82000 67/2.5 67/2.5Z 67/2.5ZZ FL67/2.5 FL67/2.5Z FL67/2.5ZZ 3.1 4.4 0.08 0.11
6 1.8 2.6 7.1 7.1 0.5 0.8 0.08 209 73 65000 76000 68/2.5 68/2.5Z 68/2.5ZZ FL68/2.5 FL68/2.5Z FL68/2.5ZZ 3.7 4.8 0.08 0.22 0.26
7 - 3 - 8.2 - 0.6 0.15 284 96 59000 70000 - BC2.5-
7Z

7 2.5 3.5 8.5 8.5 0.7 0.9 0.15 284 96 59000 70000 69/2.5 69/2.5Z 69/2.5ZZ FL69/2.5 FL69/2.5Z FL69/2.5ZZ 3.7 5.8 0.15 0.43 0.53
8 2.5 2.8 9.2 - 0.6 - 0.15 430 152 56000 66000 BC2.5-
8
BC2.5-
8Z
BC2.5-
8ZZ
FLBC2.5-
8
FLBC2.5-
8Z
FLBC2.5-
8ZZ 3.7 6.8 0.15 0.57 0.65
8 2.8 4 9.5 9.5 0.7 0.9 0.15 550 174 56000 66000 60/2.5 60/2.5Z 60/2.5ZZ FL60/2.5 FL60/2.5Z FL60/2.5ZZ 3.7 6.8 0.15 0.72 0.83
3
6 2 2.5 7.2 7.2 0.6 0.6 0.08 242 94 60000 71000 673 673Z 673ZZ FL673 FL673Z FL673ZZ 3.6 5.4 0.08 0.20 0.26
7 2 3 8.1 8.1 0.5 0.8 0.1 390 130 58000 68000 683 683Z 683ZZ FL683 FL683Z FL683ZZ 4.2 5.8 0.1 0.33 0.38
8 2.5  9.2 - 0.6 - 0.15 560 180 54000 63000 BC3-8 - - - - - 4.2 6.8 0.15 0.52 0.60
8 3 4 9.5 9.5 0.7 0.9 0.15 560 180 54000 63000 693 693Z 693ZZ FL693 FL693Z FL693ZZ 4.2 6.8 0.15 0.61 0.72
9 2.5 4 10.2 10.2 0.6 0.8 0.15 635 219 50000 59000 BC3-9 BC3-9Z BC3-9ZZ FLBC3-9 FLBC3-9Z FLBC3-9ZZ 4.2 7.8 0.15 0.71 0.79
9 2 5 10.5 10.5 0.7 1 0.15 635 219 50000 59000 603 603Z 603ZZ FL603 FL603Z FL603ZZ 4.2 7.8 0.15 0.92 1.0
10 4 4 11.5 11.5 1 1 0.15 640 224 50000 58000 623 623Z 623ZZ FL623 FL623Z FL623ZZ 4.2 8.8 0.15 1.6 1.8
4
7 2 2.5 8.2 8.2 0.6 0.6 0.08 269 117 54000 63000 674 674Z 674ZZ FL674 FL674Z FL674ZZ 4.6 6.4 0.08 0.28 0.35
8 2 3 9.2 9.2 0.6 0.6 0.08 395 140 52000 61000 BC4-8 BC4-8Z BC4-8ZZ FLBC4-8 FLBC4-8Z FLBC4-8ZZ 5.2 6.8 0.08 0.38 0.46
9 2.5 4 10.3 10.3 0.6 1 0.1 640 224 49000 57000 684 684Z 684ZZ FL684 FL684Z FL684ZZ 5.2 7.8 0.1 0.67 0.76
10 3 4 11.2 11.3 0.6 0.8 0.15 650 235 46000 55000 BC4-
10
BC4-
10Z
BC4-
10ZZ
FLBC4-
10
FLBC4-
10Z
FLBC4-
10ZZ 5.2 8.8 0.15 1.0 1.1
11 4 4 12.5 12.5 1 1 0.15 715 276 45000 52000 694 694Z 694ZZ FL694 FL694Z FL694ZZ 5.2 9.8 0.15 1.8 2.0
12 4 4 13.5 13.5 1 1 0.2 970 360 43000 51000 604 604Z 604ZZ FL604 FL604Z FL604ZZ 5.6 10.4 0.2 2.1 2.3
13 5 5 15 15 1 1 0.2 1310 490 42000 49000 624 624Z 624ZZ FL624 FL624Z FL624ZZ 5.6 11.4 0.2 3.2 3.5
16 5 5 - - - - 0.3 1760 680 37000 44000 634 634Z 634ZZ FL634 FL634Z FL634ZZ 6 14 0.3 5.1
Main size(mm) Load
rating(N)
Maxronout speed
(rpm) Bearing No. Fixing size(mm)
d D B B1 D1 D2 C1 C2 rsmin1) Cr Cor Grease  Oil Open Z ZZ FL FL...Z FL...ZZ Ds dh
5
8 2 2.5 9.2 9.2 0.6 0.6 0.08 292 142 49000 57000 675 675Z 675ZZ FL675 FL675Z FL675ZZ 5.6 7.4 0.08
9 2.5 3 10.2 10.2 0.6 0.6 0.15 500 211 46000 55000 BC5-
9
BC5-
9Z

BC5-
10ZZ
FLBC5-
10
FLBC5-
10Z
FLBC5-
10ZZ 6.2 8.8 0.15
11 - 4 - 12.6 - 0.8 0.15 715 282 43000 51000 - BC5-
11Z
BC5-
11ZZ - FLBC5-
11Z
FLBC5-
11ZZ 6.2 9.8 0.1
11 3 5 12.5 12.5 0.8 1 0.15 715 282 43000 51000 685 685Z 685ZZ FL685 FL685Z FL685ZZ 6.2 9.8 0.15
13 4 4 15 15 1 1 0.2 1080 430 40000 47000 695 695Z 695ZZ FL695 FL695Z FL695ZZ 6.6 11.4
13 - 5 - 15  1 0.2 1080 430 40000 47000 - BC5-
13Z
BC5-
13ZZ - FLBC5-
13Z
FLBC5-
13ZZ 6.6 11.4
14 5 5 16 16 1 1 0.2 1330 505 39000 46000 605 605Z 605ZZ FL605 FL605Z FL605ZZ 6.6 12.4
16 5 5 18 18 1 1 0.3 1760 680 37000 44000 625 625Z 625ZZ FL625 FL625Z FL625ZZ 7 14
19 6 6 - - - - 0.3 2340 885 34000 40000 635 635Z 635ZZ - - - 7 17
6
10 2.5 3 11.2 11.2 0.6 0.6 0.1 530 240 43000 51000 676 676Z 676ZZ FL676 FL676Z FL676ZZ 6.8 9.2
12 3 4 13.2 13.6 0.6 0.8 0.15 830 365 40000 47000 BC6-
12
BC6-
12Z
BC6-
12ZZ
FLBC6-
12
FLBC6-
12Z
FLBC6-
12ZZ 7.2 10.8 0.15
13 3.5 5 15 15 1 1.1 0.15 1080 440 39000 46000 686 686Z 686ZZ FL686 FL686Z FL686ZZ 7.2 11.8 0.15
15 5 5 17 17 1.2 1.2 0.2 1350 530 37000 44000 696 696Z 696ZZ FL696 FL696Z FL696ZZ 7.6 13.4
16 6 6 - - - - 0.2 2170 845 36000 42000 BC6-
16
BC6-
16Z
BC6-
16ZZ - - - 7.6 14.4
17 6 6 19 19 1.2 1.2 0.3 2190 865 35000 42000 606 606Z 606ZZ FL606 FL606Z FL606ZZ 8 15
19 6 6 22 22 1.5 1.5 0.3 2340 885 34000 40000 626 626Z 626ZZ FL626 FL626Z FL626ZZ 8 17 0.3 8.1 9.2
7
11 3 3 12.2 12.2 0.6 0.6 0.1 555 269 40000 47000 677 677Z 677ZZ FL677 FL677Z FL677ZZ 7.8 10.2 0.1 0.67 0.77
13 4 4 14.2 14.6 0.6 0.8 0.15 825 375 38000 45000 BC7-
13
BC7-
13Z
BC7-
13ZZ
FLBC7-
13
FLBC7-
13Z
FLBC7-
13ZZ 8.2 11.8 0.15 1.4 1.5
14 5 5 16 16 1 1.1 0.15 1170 510 37000 44000 687 687Z 687ZZ FL687 FL687Z FL687ZZ 8.2 12.8 0.15 2.1 2.4
17 5 5 19 19 1.2 1.2 0.3 1610 715 35000 41000 697 697Z 697ZZ FL697 FL697Z FL697ZZ 9 15 0.3 5.2 5.7
19 6 6 - - - - 0.3 2240 910 34000 40000 607 607Z 607ZZ - - - 9 17 0.3 8.0 -
22 7 7 - - - - 0.3 3350 1400 32000 37000 627 627Z 627ZZ - - - 9 20 0.3 13 -
8
12 3.5 3.5 13.2 13.6 0.6 0.8 0.1 575 298 38000 45000 678 678Z 678ZZ FL678 FL678Z FL678ZZ 8.8 11.2 0.1 0.75 0.86
14 4 4 15.6 15.6 0.8 0.8 0.15 820 385 36000 43000 BC8-
14
BC8-
14Z
BC8-
14ZZ
FLBC8-
14
FLBC8-
14Z
FLBC8-
14ZZ 9.2 12.8 0.15 1.8 1.9
16 5 5 18 18 1 1.1 0.2 1260 585 35000 41000 688 688Z 688ZZ FL688 FL688Z FL688ZZ 9.6 14.4 0.2 3.1 3.5
19 6 6 22 22 1.5 1.5 0.3 1990 865 33000 39000 698 698Z 698ZZ FL698 FL698Z FL698ZZ 10 17 0.3 7.3 8.4
22 7 7 25 25 1.5 1.5 0.3 3350 1400 32000 37000 608 608Z 608ZZ FL608 FL608Z FL608ZZ 10 20 0.3 12 13
24 8 8 - - - - 0.3 4000 1590 31000 36000 628 628Z 628ZZ - - - 10 22 0.3 17 -
9
14 4.5 4.5 - - - - 0.1 920 465 36000 42000 679 679Z 679ZZ - - - 9.8 13.2 0.1 1.4 -
17 5 5 19 19 1 1.1 0.2 1720 820 33000 39000 689 689Z 689ZZ FL689 FL689Z FL689ZZ 10.6 15.4 0.2 3.2 3.6
20 6 6 - - - - 0.3 2480 1090 32000 38000 699 699Z 699ZZ - - - 11 18 0.3 8.2 -
24 7 7 - - - - 0.3 3400 1450 31000 36000 609 609Z 609ZZ - - - 11 22 0.3 14 -
26 8 8 - - - - 0.3 4500 1960 30000 35000 629 629Z 629ZZ - - - 13 22 0.3 20 -
Attention:1)The minimum size for r.